
IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

PRINCIPAL BENCH

NEU DELHI

O.A.No, 1871/90. Date of decision.

Hon'ble Shri S,R, Adige, Ciember (a)

Hon'ble Smt, Lakshmi Suaminathan, Member (D)

3.P. Singh Saini,
S/o 3. Ajit Singh,
No, 68 Chandraual Water Uorka ,
!ie^L»5jtihM2A .. Applicant

(By Advocate Shri Q,P, Sood)

versus?

1 . Secretary,
through Ministry of Defence,
South Block, Neu Delhi-110 011.

2, Scientific Adviser to Raksha Mantri,
Ministry of Defence, South Block,
Neu Delhi»110 Oil. Respondents

(By Advocate Shri M,K, Gupta)

0_R_D_E_R

rHon'ble Smt. Lakshmi Suaminathan, Member (0)_7

The applicant being aggrieved by the order/letter
(Annexure A-1)

dated 7,2.19go/regarding fixation of seniority as

Chief Draughtsman has filed this application under

Section 19 oft ha Administrative Tribunals Act,

1905. In this latter, the respondents have stated

that since their promotion order promoting the

applicant as Chief D*man in accordance uith the

' recommendations of the DPC held on 2l3t-July, 1971
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has been subsequently cancelled uide order dated

8th August, 1979, his seniority in the grade had

been correetly fixed uith reference to the subse

quent DPC meeting held on 15th September, 1980,

2. Although it is an admitted fact t hst the

applicant was in the se1ect panel of Chief D'man

in 1^79, he had been asked to assume the higher

appointment at Bangalore which he declined and had

requested for absorption in Delhi, The Respondents

did not agrea to this and the promotion orders uers

cancelled. The applicant was subsequently promoted

to the post of Chiaf D'man on the basis of the DPC
N

meeting held in September 1980 and hs assumed charge

of that post uith effect from 27th November, 1930,

The main grievance of the applicant is that since he

had been selected by the DPC in 1979 and uaa alloued

to resume the higher, appointment at Delhi,

, . , subsequentlythe respondents' cancellation of his earlier promotion/

uas arbitrary and unfair. His c laim is that in the

seniority roll of Chief D'men dated 29,4.1982 (Annexurs A-s;

he had been shoun at S,No, 34, just belou one Shri C.B,

Srinath, In the seniority roll of 6th April, 1988

(Annexure A-7), houever, his seniority uas shown at

3,No,26 whereas Shri C,B, Srinath was shown at 3,No,5.
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Hg has also referred to tha position in the seniority
I

roll of one Shri B.S, Bajaj, who, according to hi-n,

uas also considered for promotion as Chief D'man by

the DPC in September 1980, uho has since been promo

ted as Junior Scientific Officer (330) on 21,5.1990

yhereas the applicant has been ignored. He states

that he has made several representations to uhich ha

has receiwed the impugned reply dated 7th February,

1390 (Annexure ^-1), The learned counsel for the

applicant has relied on the judgment of this Tribunal

(Calcutta Bench) in N.C, Chakrabortv v. UQI / 1990 (1 )

CAT 101_y in which it uas held that having once gone

through the process of selection by the DPC it was

not proper to subject him to a further process of

selection by another QPC^uhere the applicant had

also declined his promotion,

3, Ue have heard the learned counsel for both

the parties and perused the record. The respondents

have submitted that in the seniority roll of Chief

D'men issued in 1982, his name had been incorrectly

shoun with reference to DPC panel of July, 1979 uherein

they had inadvertantly overlooked the fact that the

promotion order issued on the basis of DPC panel of
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3ijly, 1971 has been subsequently cancelled as he

did not accept the promotion at Bangalore or

assumed charge there. The same mistake had been

repeated uhile issuing the seniority roll in

April, 1988 and his seniority was later correctly

fixed at S.No, 26 with reference to DPC panel of

September 1980. The respondents have also stated

that the seniority of Chief D*men has been uniformly

fixed on the basis of the selection i.e. the date

of DPC meeting in the case of promctees. Since

there uas a number of panels drawn by DPC in seue-

ral Establishments/Laboratories on the same date

i.e. 15th March and 15th September of each year,

they were required to be combined on the basis of

length of seniority in the lower grade subject to

maintenance of order in each panel. In this manner,

I

they haue explained hou , the seniority of the appli-

canc vis-a-uis that of Shri B.S. Bajaj, who was

promoted to the post of Chief D'man on the basis of ^the

panel drawn by DPC on separate groups of Establishments/
had been fixed. Since

Laboratories,on 15th September, 1980,/Shri B.S. Bajaj,

had joined as D'man on 17th November, 1959 whereas

the applicant had joined on 16th June, 1971, he had been

rank in ths seniority roll. They
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have also submitted that they had circulated a

seniority roll of Chief D'men on 10th July, 1986

uhere also Shri B,S. Bajaj had been shoun at S.No.

26 ara! the applicant at 3,Wo, 31 on which the

applicant had not submitted any representation.

The respondents have, therefore, taken the plea

th^ the application is tims barred as' it uas only

after the publication of 1988 seniority roll that

\

the applicant has filed this O.A® They have relied

on the judgment of the Supreme, Court in Direct

t

Recruits Class II EnQineerina Officers' Association

V. State of iHiaharashtra /, AIR 1990 3C 1607^7

uheien it uas observed that it is not in the interest

of service to unsettle a settled position,

4, The applicant's claim that his name should have
I

been amongst the list of Chief D''m8n promoted from

the panel of July, 1979 instead of the selection held

by the DPC in September 1980 is barred by limitation.

Although he might have represented against the later

selection in 1980 to the same post, he should have

agitated the matter before the appropriate forum as
repeated representations will not bring it

uithin the period of limitation. In his oun repre

sentation dated Bth September 1988 (Annexure A-2),

he has stated that the- Headquarters had cancelled
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all the promotion orders of all the indiv/iduals

uho had not joined their promotion posts vide

letter dated 31st December, 1979, and he cannot
therefore, agitate this matter now.

5, The learned counsel for the aoplicant

submits that on the basis of the judgment of

this Tribunal in N«C» Chakrabortv's case (supra).^

having already been selected for promotion by

the DPC in 3uly, 1979, the applicant should not
/

have been subjected to another DPC in 1980,

6, Having regard to the judgment of the Supreme

Court in S.S, Rathoie.v« State of Wadhva Pradesh

/"SLG 1990 (l ) 98_7 and the proyisions of Section 21

of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985, ue find

that the claim of the applicant that he should hot

have been subject to a fresh selection after the

ban period was over when he had declined the promo

tion in 1979 suffers from laches and delay, which

has not at all been explained. Ue also find that

the seniority of Shri B,S» Bajaj has been assigned

correctly as per the extant rule in the seniority

roll of 10th 3uly, 1986 and the applicant cannot

claim the position in the seniority rolls circulated



-7-

in April 1982 and November 1982 which had been

corrected in 1986. Ue find that decision in

Chakraborty's case relied upon by the applicant

uill not also be of assistance to him as the

matter should haue been agitated u/ithin the period

of limitation.

7, In the result, the O.A, is dismissed.

\

There will be no order as to costs.

(LAKSHni SUAWINATHAN) (S.R. Ad/gE)
MEMBER (3) MEPIBER (A)


